[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	5
	Name:
	Miranda Leskinen

	Proposed No.:
	2018-0197
	Date:
	April 25, 2018



SUBJECT

An Ordinance relating to a supplemental appropriation request for the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN) project.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2018-0197 would make a supplemental appropriation of $204,695,669 to the PSERN Capital Fund for the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN) project to fund the final two phases of the PSERN project.

BACKGROUND 

Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN). On April 28, 2015, King County voters approved a nine-year, $273M property tax levy to fund the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN). PSERN, once completed, will replace and upgrade the current 20+ years old King County Emergency Radio Communications System (KCERCS), which is used to dispatch responders to incidents and allow responders to communicate with each other at those incidents. The vendor for the current countywide emergency radio network has indicated it will no longer provide existing system support after 2018.

King County has been chosen to implement PSERN[footnoteRef:1], and the project is under the administrative management of King County Information Technology (KCIT). The PSERN project is a complex project with multiple tasks over the course of the implementation period including radio site design, acquisition and construction, as well as the acquisition of radios, consoles, and data systems.  [1:  Ordinance 18075 (PSERN Implementation ILA).] 


On December 17, 2014, the Executive signed a $112 million, 20-year contract that made Motorola Solutions, Inc. (MSI), the vendor responsible for the design, development, implementation, testing and ongoing support and maintenance and upgrade of PSERN.[footnoteRef:2] As part of its radio communications system design, MSI identified approximately 52 (currently 57) radio tower sites that would meet the intended coverage areas of the PSERN project.  [2:  PSERN staff indicate that the contract, with respect to duration, includes project implementation through 20 years after project completion. Additionally, PSERN project staff indicate that, due to contract change orders, the current value of the contract is approximately $114M (increase from $112M). As further indicated, execution of upcoming contract change orders, subject to Joint Board approval, is projected to increase the value of the contract up to approximately $118M (meaning a possible net increase of up to $4M), which is reflected in the recently re-baselined project budget discussed later in this staff report.] 


In accordance with a 2015 Memorandum of Agreement[footnoteRef:3] regarding the future operation of PSERN, PSERN ownership, operation and maintenance after project completion are expected to be vested in a new, nonprofit organization governed by a board of directors. [3:  Ordinance 18074, Council adopted in June 2015.] 


PSERN Project Oversight. Oversight during the PSERN project implementation period is being conducted by a Joint Board, composed of one non-voting chair (the Executive or the Executive's designee) and four voting representatives, one representing each of the current system's owners. The four voting members of the Joint Board may appoint two additional non-voting participants: a chief of a police agency and a chief of a fire agency.[footnoteRef:4] Examples of the Board’s functions include approval of contracts related to PSERN implementation, project change orders approval, and project budget approval (subject to appropriation by County Council).  [4:  As of September 2017, the members of the Joint Board are as follows:  Fred Jarrett, non-voting Chair; Sharon Potts, King County voting member; Chief Harold Scoggins, Seattle voting member; Kurt Triplett, EPSCA voting member; Lora Ueland, ValleyCom voting member; Chris Elwell, non-voting fire agency member; and Chief John Vinson, non-voting police agency member.] 


In addition to the Joint Board, project oversight is also provided by the King County Project Review Board, King County Council and the Capital Projects Oversight Program of the King County Auditor’s Office.[footnoteRef:5]  [5:  As indicated by PSERN project staff, the project provides a variety of reports and updates to several oversight and advisory groups on at least a monthly basis. Aside from Council committees, Executive Office leadership and KCIT leadership, the project also reports to the King County Auditor’s office, quality assurance consultants, King County Project Review board, PSERN Joint Board, PSERN Operations Board and PSERN Technical Committee.] 


Project Scope & In-Building Coverage. The PSERN project’s broad definition of “in-building coverage” refers to the ability of first responders to communicate with each other inside and outside of a building. In-building coverage is not within the current PSERN project scope. As indicated by PSERN project staff, project partner representatives have requested to revisit the topic of in-building coverage requirements and criteria under PSERN. As further indicated, project staff are currently working on two major activities related to in-building coverage, including an in-building task force and outreach to building owners throughout the county to ensure that they are aware of PSERN and how their in-building systems can connect to PSERN.

In-Building Task Force. An in-building task force has been formed, as indicated by PSERN project staff, comprised of first responders who will be using the system and the technical staff who run the current emergency radio communications system in King County. This group has also proposed utilizing the assistance of a technical consultant with expertise on in-building coverage, which the Joint Board approved at its October 26, 2017 meeting. This task force will submit recommendations to the PSERN Joint Board. PSERN project staff indicate the task force met with the consultant for the first time in early November 2017. A presentation of the task force’s preliminary report is scheduled for the April 26, 2018 Joint Board meeting.

Project Budget and Schedule. As indicated by PSERN project staff, there have been several key events affecting the project that made it necessary for project staff to reevaluate both the original schedule and budget baselines, such as the system vendor needing more time than originally planned for testing the system once it is built, the addition of new radio tower sites to the site design, some radio tower sites becoming unviable, longer than anticipated lease negotiation processes, and necessary substantive technical changes to the system design. As further indicated, re-baselining analysis would result in an updated project schedule and budget to be presented to key stakeholders, including committees of the King County Council and the PSERN Joint Board. The PSERN Joint Board approved the re-baselined PSERN project budget and schedule in January 2018. The Law and Justice Committee and Regional Policy Committee were each briefed on the re-baselined budget and schedule in early 2018.[footnoteRef:6] [6:  2017-B0226, presented at the January 9, 2018 Law & Justice Committee meeting, and 2018-B0022, presented at the February 14, 2018 Regional Policy Committee meeting.] 


Re-baselined project schedule. The re-baselined project schedule anticipates PSERN full system acceptance to be completed in May 2021 (eight months later than originally projected), with project close-out expected in December 2022 (approximately a year later than originally projected), and with site development expected to continue into 2019 (rather than be completed in fall 2017 as originally projected). The re-baselined project schedule, as compared to the originally-projected project schedule, is shown in Figure 1. 

Figure 1. PSERN Expected Completion Dates, as of November 2017, Reflective of Project Schedule Re-Baselining

[image: ]

Re-baselined project budget. As indicated by PSERN project staff, schedule delays combined with site and system design changes, increased site development costs, additional staffing and increased staff duration and other factors have contributed to increased capital budget and total project budget costs in the re-baselined project budget. The re-baselined project budget, as compared to the originally-projected project budget, is shown in Figure 2.

Figure 2. Updated PSERN Project Budget, as of November 2017, Reflective of Project Budget Re-Baselining
[image: ]The re-baselined PSERN project budget indicates an increase of approximately $32.68M in capital budget costs when compared to the original project capital budget, and a net increase in the overall project of approximately $8.63M when compared to the original total project budget. As indicated by PSERN project staff, the capital budget increase is offset by expenditure reductions in debt financing, increases in projected levy revenues and other cost reductions (e.g. decreased non-capital budget costs). The re-baselined project budget is currently estimated to have a balance of approximately $14.59M (difference between project expenditures and projected levy revenue, based on OEFA August 2017 revenue projections).[footnoteRef:7]  [7:  March 2018 OEFA levy revenue projections for PSERN indicate a net change (increase) of approximately $2.7M from the August 2017 forecast (https://www.kingcounty.gov/independent/forecasting.aspx). ] 


PSERN Funds. Ordinance 18067, adopted by Council in June 2015, established two Tier 1 funds related to the PSERN levy: 
· Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network Levy Fund (K.C.C. 4A.200.547), into which all PSERN levy collections are deposited, and 
· Puget Sound Radio Network Capital Fund (K.C.C. 4A.200.545), which may receive transfers from the Levy Fund, as well as deposits from other sources such as bond proceeds and interfund loans.

Mandatory Phased Appropriation (MPA). The PSERN project, in May 2015, was selected for Mandatory Appropriations under K.C.C. Chapter 4A.130. As a result, appropriations for the PSERN project are required to be structured by phase. The four phases of Mandatory Phased Appropriations, as identified in County Code, are as follows: Phase I – preliminary design, Phase II – design and acquisition, Phase III – implementation and Phase IV – closeout.

An appropriation to the PSERN Levy and Capitol funds for project funding through Phase II (design and acquisition) was authorized by Council in June 2015 (Ordinance 18076). The supplemental appropriation requested under Proposed Ordinance 2018-0197 would provide expenditure authority for the final two project phases.

ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2018-0197. The proposed ordinance would appropriate approximately $205 million to the PSERN Capital Fund (CIP Fund 3361) to fund the final two phases of the PSERN project (implementation and closeout). Specifically, as indicated by project staff, the request reflects all costs associated with the completion of the project including labor costs (salaries, wages, and benefits), overhead costs, site development and ongoing vendor payments, including architecture and engineering for radio sites, specialized legal services, quality assurance consulting and construction contractors. As indicated in the transmittal letter (Attachment 2), supplemental appropriation authority is needed in order to continue construction of PSERN.

As noted, the PSERN project is subject to Mandatory Phased Appropriation (MPA), meaning that Council appropriates funds for the project in installments by project phase, in accordance with K.C.C. Chapter 4A.130. 

Appropriations, to date, to the PSERN Capital Fund (CIP Fund 3361, Project 1126875) are identified in Table 1.[footnoteRef:8] [8:  PSERN funds are "double-budgeted" so they are appropriated to the PSERN Levy Fund for transfer to and expenditure from the PSERN Capital Fund.  Note that no additional funds have been appropriated to the PSERN Capital Fund in the 2017-2018 biennium, although the 2017-2018 Adopted Biennial Budget included $61.36 million in expenditure authority in the PSERN Levy Fund.] 


Table 1. Prior Appropriations to the PSERN Capital Fund 
	Ordinance 
	Brief Description
	Amount

	18076 – Council passed 6/29/15
	Project funding through project Phase II (design and acquisition[footnoteRef:9] [9:  The PSERN Capital Fund appropriation of $55M included approximately $27M expected to be transferred to the Capital Fund from the PSERN Levy Fund in 2016 and approximately $28M of expenditure authority related to debt financing (interfund loans and bond issuances). Approximately $27M in debt financing was estimated in the original project budget, as noted in Figure 1.] 

	$54.99M

	18239 - Council passed as amended 2/22/16
	2015 2nd Omnibus included funding for the County Auditor’s Capital Project Oversight program work related to PSERN (NOTE: PSERN was approved by voters after the 2015-2016 budget for the Auditor’s Office was adopted).
	$0.15M

	Total to PSERN Capital Fund
	
	$55.14M



Additional Capital Appropriations. In addition to the $55.14 million in appropriations made to the PSERN Capital Fund, Council approved approximately $4.49 million[footnoteRef:10] in appropriations to the Radio Communication Services Capital Fund (3473) for the Next Generation Land Mobile Radio System Project (Project 1115920) for costs associated with supporting County efforts to plan, develop and help acquire the next generation Land Mobile Radio System (PSERN) to replace the County’s existing emergency radio communications system (KCERCS). As of January 2018, PSERN-related capital appropriations have totaled approximately $59.63 million. As indicated in the transmittal letter (Attachment 2), approximately $23 million has been spent. [10:  $4.49M = $1.80M (Ordinance 17419, adopted 9/17/12), $3.16M (Ordinance 17707, adopted 12/9/13) and ($0.47M) (Ordinance 18544, adopted 6/26/17).] 


MPA Appropriation Request – Required Supporting Documents. K.C.C. 4A.130.030 outlines the supplemental documentation required to be submitted with an appropriation request for each phase of a project subject to Mandatory Phased Appropriation. When the appropriation request encompasses work to be performed in the implementation phase of a MPA project, the following supporting documentation is required:[footnoteRef:11] [11:  K.C.C. 4A.130.030.D.] 


· Affirmation that estimates and contract documents reflect a level of design completion that is sufficient to support a final cost estimate and schedule for proceeding to procurement. As indicated by Executive staff, estimates and contract documents reflect a level of design completion that support a final cost estimate and schedule for procurement.
· [bookmark: _GoBack]The ready date for proceeding with the selected procurement method for the project. As indicated by Executive staff, standard procurement for the project was selected on August 4, 2017.
· Affirmation that all required permits are in place in accordance with the project plan or else the status of pending approvals and the anticipated date of receipt. As indicated by Executive staff, not all permits are completed but are estimated to be completed (meaning the remaining permits) by July 2019.
· Affirmation that all land acquisition, lease documents and partnership agreements are in place in accordance with the project plan or else the status of pending actions and anticipated date of receipt. As indicated by Executive staff, not all the lease documents are ready but the anticipated dates of completion are available and are being monitored.[footnoteRef:12] [12:  Ordinance 18712, adopted 4/16/18, allows for PSERN site agreements (leases, licenses, or extensions of a lease or license) to be executed by the Executive without Council approval.] 

· Affirmation that the implementing agency completed a cost estimate validation process to provide an independent evaluation of the project's cost estimates. Executive staff indicate that the PSERN re-baselined appropriation budget review was completed by Case & Associates on November 30, 2017.

Additionally, K.C.C. 4A.130.040 requires that the implementing agency establish and maintain (updating at least quarterly) a risk register and employ earned value management (updating analysis at least monthly) on the design and implementation phases of MPA projects to forecast variations in final project cost or completion date, based on progress to date. Executive staff indicated that the project risk dashboard and earned value management spending plan are updated in accordance with County Code requirements.

Staff analysis of the proposed ordinance is ongoing. 

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2018-0197 (and its attachments)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
4. PSERN Capital Fund Financial Plan

INVITED

1. David Mendel, Director, Emergency Radio Communications Division, King County Information Technology (KCIT



image1.png
PSERN Integrated Re-baselined Schedule

ndof vendor upportfo

RE-BASELINE




image2.png
PSERN Project Budget Overview

o § Difference % Difference
Total Project

udget: 212,148,507 szsr3seae0 || ssessen  wnan

272782728 s200023084 || s23230308  +5%

(asofAugustz2017)
Total Project
Expenditures:
TotalCapital Budget  ($189,174.950)  ($221850653)  ||($32684703)  +17.3%
Total NonCapial
Busget (s10.134628) (516,691,79) s2as2e32 284
Original Contingency (837.834.890) (537,834.990) 0 o
Debt Financing (526:802.030) (85,000,000 s216020%  812%
Balance s46,128 $14,636,505 $14,500,467





image3.png
kil

King County




