[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



REVISED STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	8
	Name:
	Miranda Leskinen

	Proposed No.:
	2018-0197
	Date:
	May 9, 2018



COMMITTEE ACTION
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2018-0197.2, making a supplemental appropriation for the PSERN project, passed out of committee on 5/9/18 with a “Do Pass” recommendation. The proposed ordinance was amended in committee with Striking Amendment S1 that decreased the supplemental appropriation to $123,516,230, providing expenditure authority to the PSERN Capital Fund for projected expenditures through July 2019 (rather than for the remainder of the project). 

The amendment also provisos $100,000 of this appropriation until the Council and the Executive receive a report by the Capital Projects Oversight Program of the Auditor’s Office, contingent on addition of the report to the Auditor’s work program, and the Council passes a motion acknowledging receipt of the report. The report, due by 4/1/19, would include updates on project scope, schedule, budget, revenue forecast, risks and progress toward fulfilling recommendations included in prior Capital Projects Oversight Program reports on PSERN released in November 2015 and February 2017.

A title amendment (T1) was also adopted to match the title of the proposed ordinance with the proposed ordinance as amended by Striking Amendment S1.























SUBJECT

An Ordinance relating to a supplemental appropriation request for the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN) project.

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2018-0197 would make a supplemental appropriation of $204,695,669 to the PSERN Capital Fund for the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN) project to fund the final two phases of the PSERN project.

Today is the second briefing on this item. The initial briefing occurred on April 25, 2018.

BACKGROUND 

Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN). On April 28, 2015, King County voters approved a nine-year, $273M property tax levy to fund the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN). PSERN, once completed, will replace and upgrade the current 20+ years old King County Emergency Radio Communications System (KCERCS), which is used to dispatch responders to incidents and allow responders to communicate with each other at those incidents. The vendor for the current countywide emergency radio network has indicated it will no longer provide existing system support after 2018.

King County has been chosen to implement PSERN[footnoteRef:1], and the project is under the administrative management of King County Information Technology (KCIT). The PSERN project is a complex project with multiple tasks over the course of the implementation period including radio site design, acquisition and construction, as well as the acquisition of radios, consoles, and data systems.  [1:  Ordinance 18075 (PSERN Implementation ILA).] 


On December 17, 2014, the Executive signed a $112 million, 20-year contract that made Motorola Solutions, Inc. (MSI), the vendor responsible for the design, development, implementation, testing and ongoing support and maintenance and upgrade of PSERN.[footnoteRef:2] As part of its radio communications system design, MSI identified approximately 52 (currently 57) radio tower sites that would meet the intended coverage areas of the PSERN project.  [2:  PSERN staff indicate that the contract, with respect to duration, includes project implementation through 20 years after project completion. Additionally, PSERN project staff indicate that, due to contract change orders, the value of the contract increased to approximately $114M. As further indicated, execution of upcoming contract change orders, subject to Joint Board approval, is projected to increase the value of the contract up to approximately $118M (meaning a possible net increase of up to $4M), which is reflected in the re-baselined project budget discussed later in this staff report. Update for 5/9/18: Project staff indicate that contract change order 5 has been executed and the current total value of the contract is $117.4M.] 


In accordance with a 2015 Memorandum of Agreement[footnoteRef:3] regarding the future operation of PSERN, PSERN ownership, operation and maintenance after project completion are expected to be vested in a new, nonprofit organization governed by a board of directors. [3:  Ordinance 18074, Council adopted in June 2015. ] 


Updated for 5/9/18: PSERN Project Oversight. Oversight during the PSERN project implementation period is being conducted by a Joint Board, composed of one non-voting chair (the Executive or the Executive's designee) and four voting representatives, one representing each of the current system's owners. The four voting members of the Joint Board may appoint two additional non-voting participants: a chief of a police agency and a chief of a fire agency.[footnoteRef:4] Examples of the Board’s functions include approval of contracts related to PSERN implementation, project change orders approval, and project budget approval (subject to appropriation by County Council).  [4:  As of September 2017, the members of the Joint Board are as follows:  Fred Jarrett, non-voting Chair; Sharon Potts, King County voting member; Chief Harold Scoggins, Seattle voting member; Kurt Triplett, EPSCA voting member; Lora Ueland, ValleyCom voting member; Chris Elwell, non-voting fire agency member; and Chief John Vinson, non-voting police agency member.] 


In addition to the Joint Board, project oversight is also provided by the King County Project Review Board, King County Council and the Capital Projects Oversight Program of the King County Auditor’s Office.[footnoteRef:5]  [5:  As indicated by PSERN project staff, the project provides a variety of reports and updates to several oversight and advisory groups on at least a monthly basis. Aside from Council committees, Executive Office leadership and KCIT leadership, the project also reports to the King County Auditor’s office, quality assurance consultants, King County Project Review board, PSERN Joint Board, PSERN Operations Board and PSERN Technical Committee.] 


Council Committee Oversight. Motion 14437, enacted in October 2015, requires the Executive to brief the Law, Justice and Emergency Management Committee (or its successor)[footnoteRef:6] on a quarterly basis on the status of the PSERN project. As of the writing of this staff report, the Law and Justice Committee Q2 2018 briefing is scheduled for May 8, 2018, and the Regional Policy Committee Q2 2018 briefing is scheduled for May 9, 2018. [6:  In 2016, the Law, Justice and Emergency Management Committee was changed to the Law and Justice Committee.] 


Auditor’s Office Capital Projects Oversight Program. The Capital Projects Oversight Program of the King County’s Auditor’s Office have released two reports on PSERN, one in November 2015[footnoteRef:7] and another in February 2017[footnoteRef:8]. Both reports focused on project scope, schedule, budget and risks, and included recommendations for the PSERN project team. Additionally, a briefing entailing an Auditor’s Capital Project Oversight Program status report on the PSERN project was presented at the January 9, 2018 Law and Justice Committee (2017-B0225) and included recommendations to closely monitor the re-baselined project schedule for deviations or delays. [7:  2015-B0210: A briefing on the Capital Projects Oversight November 2015 Report regarding PSERN, presented to the Government Accountability and Oversight Committee on 11/10/15. An electronic version of the November 2015 report is available at http://www.kingcounty.gov/~/media/depts/auditor/new-web-docs/2015/2015-cpo-psern/cpo-psern-final.ashx?la=en.]  [8: 2017-B0038: Auditor’s Capital Project Oversight Status Report on PSERN, presented to the Law and Justice Committee on 2/28/17. An electronic version of the February 2017 report is available at http://www.kingcounty.gov/~/media/depts/auditor/new-web-docs/2015/2015-cpo-psern/cpo-psern-2017.ashx?la=en.] 


The next report, not yet released as of the writing of this staff report, is scheduled to be presented by Auditor’s Office Capital Project Oversight Program staff as part of a briefing at the May 8, 2018 Law and Justice Committee meeting and the May 9, 2018 Budget and Fiscal Committee meeting (today’s meeting).

Project Scope & In-Building Coverage. The PSERN project’s broad definition of “in-building coverage” refers to the ability of first responders to communicate with each other inside and outside of a building. In-building coverage is not within the current PSERN project scope. As indicated by PSERN project staff, project partner representatives have requested to revisit the topic of in-building coverage requirements and criteria under PSERN. As further indicated, project staff are currently working on two major activities related to in-building coverage, including an in-building task force and outreach to building owners throughout the county to ensure that they are aware of PSERN and how their in-building systems can connect to PSERN.

In-Building Task Force. An in-building task force has been formed, as indicated by PSERN project staff, comprised of first responders who will be using the system and the technical staff who run the current emergency radio communications system in King County. This group has also proposed utilizing the assistance of a technical consultant with expertise on in-building coverage, which the Joint Board approved at its October 26, 2017 meeting. This task force will submit recommendations to the PSERN Joint Board. PSERN project staff indicate the task force met with the consultant for the first time in early November 2017.

Updated for 5/9/18: The task force in-building coverage analysis preliminary report was presented at the April 26, 2018 Joint Board meeting. The report identified the three main goals of the task force as follows: [footnoteRef:9] [9:  As indicated in the preliminary report, the task force began the process of evaluating in-building coverage for King County with several key assumptions, intended to provide a baseline for the task force to begin the analysis and clearly identify the known state of in-building coverage as currently designed. Included in these assumptions are the following:
PSERN system is designed to high public safety standard and will provide high reliability portable radio coverage on-street throughout the county, and within each incorporated city.
Existing PSERN design will provide some level of in-building coverage throughout the county without any modifications.
In-building coverage should not be expected in 100% of each building
In-building coverage should not be expected in 100% of each area
The task force is primarily concerned with in-building coverage in densely developed areas and where building construction materials cause excessive attenuation.
Residential areas are not a major concern for in-building coverage.  
Below grade areas should not be expected to be covered from the external radio network.] 

· Define a set of in-building coverage requirements and compare with predicted PSERN coverage maps and data.
· Identify areas of the county where in-building coverage is a major concern.
· Determine if predicted PSERN coverage is adequate in these areas based on the identified requirements.

The task force reviewed multiple options, shown in Table 1, for addressing in-building coverage concerns in King County and evaluated the options based on operational, technical and financial implications.

Table 1. In-Building Task Force Preliminary Report – Options Summary
	Approach
	Capital Investments
	Operational Costs
	Pros
	Cons

	Task Force Recommended Option: Hybrid
13 New Radio Towers
2 DAS/BDA
16 vehicular repeaters
Total
	

$23.4M


$150K
$209K$23.7M
	

$1.2M


$1K
$8K

$1.2M
	Cost effective solution.
Technically balanced approach
Minimal impact on operations
	Towers may still not provide full coverage in buildings
Does not provide additional towers in low-density areas

	Option B: New Towers Only
21 New Radio Towers
0 DAS/BDA
0 vehicular repeaters
Total
	

$37.7M

$0
$0

$37.7M
	

$1.9M

$0
$0

$1.9M
	Provides added highly reliable PSERN radio coverage in buildings throughout most developed areas of the county.
Minimal impact on operations
	Expensive solution with lots of risk to existing PSERN network design.
Towers may still not provide full coverage in buildings


	Option C: Hybrid
2 New Radio Towers
28 DAS/BDA
76 vehicular repeaters
Total
	

$3.6M

$6.3M
$992K

$10.9M
	

$182K

$14K
$38K

$234K
	Low cost solution 
Provides added highly reliable PSERN radio coverage in highest density areas of the county
	New radio sites only in downtown areas of Bellevue and Seattle.
Major impact on operations with deployment of multiple vehicular repeaters
Towers may still not provide full coverage in buildings

	Option D: DAS Only
0 New Radio Towers
52 DAS/BDA
0 vehicular repeaters
Total
	

$0

$22.8M
$0

$22.8M
	

$0

$26K
$0

$234K
	Provides good coverage throughout buildings with DAS systems installed
Below grade levels covered.
Low initial capital investment.
Little impact to operations.

	Existing buildings difficult to target for DAS system, and will require retrofit which is expensive.
Government agencies will need to retrofit BDAs in critical buildings that do not have desired level of in-building coverage.
Risk for adverse interference from excessive number of BDAs in the area.

	Option E: Vehicular Repeaters Only
0 New Radio Towers
0 DAS/BDA
3000 vehicular repeaters
Total
	


$0

$0
$39.2M

$39.2M
	


$0

$0
$1.5M

$1.5M
	Portability
Provides good communications during a sustained incident
	Operationally complex
Requires user training
Expensive when deployed for each emergency response vehicle in the county.
Capacity limited to a single talk path per unit.



As noted in Table 1, the task force recommended option entails a three-layered approach for addressing in building coverage concerns in King County, including addressing in-building coverage in high and medium density areas with additional radio tower sites; bringing the exterior PSERN radio system coverage inside of building with distributed antenna systems; and utilizing vehicular repeaters for sustained incidents where coverage is challenging. The estimated cost associated with this option entails approximately $23.7M in one-time capital expenses and $1.2M in annual operating costs. Joint Board discussion of the task force’s preliminary report and in-building coverage is ongoing, including possible considerations and implications of the options included in the report in relation to project scope and system design, budget and schedule.

Project Budget and Schedule. As indicated by PSERN project staff, there have been several key events affecting the project that made it necessary for project staff to reevaluate both the original schedule and budget baselines, such as the system vendor needing more time than originally planned for testing the system once it is built, the addition of new radio tower sites to the site design, some radio tower sites becoming unviable, longer than anticipated lease negotiation processes, and necessary substantive technical changes to the system design. As further indicated, re-baselining analysis would result in an updated project schedule and budget to be presented to key stakeholders, including committees of the King County Council and the PSERN Joint Board. The PSERN Joint Board approved the re-baselined PSERN project budget and schedule in January 2018. The Law and Justice Committee and Regional Policy Committee were each briefed on the re-baselined budget and schedule in early 2018.[footnoteRef:10] [10:  2017-B0226, presented at the January 9, 2018 Law & Justice Committee meeting, and 2018-B0022, presented at the February 14, 2018 Regional Policy Committee meeting.] 


Re-baselined project schedule. The re-baselined project schedule anticipates PSERN full system acceptance to be completed in May 2021 (eight months later than originally projected), with project close-out expected in December 2022 (approximately a year later than originally projected), and with site development expected to continue into 2019 (rather than be completed in fall 2017 as originally projected). 

Updated for 5/9/18: Table 2 includes the current project schedule, as of May 2018, for remaining major project milestones. The current anticipated completion dates for full system acceptance and project completion are the same as previously reported to this committee on April 25, 2018.

Table 2: PSERN Implementation Milestones, as of May 2018
Original Expected Completion Dates and Revised Expected Completion Dates
	PSERN PROJECT MILESTONES, As of May 2018
	
	Original Project Completion Date (As of December 2014 (40% design)
	Revised Completion Date (As of September 2017, Reflective of Re Baselining) (99% design)
	Revised Completion Date (As of May 2018)[footnoteRef:11] [11:  Current Completion dates, as indicated by project staff, assume that WSDNR meets proposed deadline for final agreement on leases.] 


	Project Planning
	
	Aug/2012
	Aug/2012
	Aug/2012

	Preliminary System Design
	
	Dec/2014
	Dec/2014
	Dec/2014

	Final System Design
	
	Jul/2017
	Sep/2017
	Sep/2017

	Motorola Site Construction
	
	Oct/2017
	Oct/2018
	Dec/2018*

	Radio System Core and Initial Dispatch Console Transition[footnoteRef:12] [12:  "n/a" for original schedule because this is a new milestone.] 

	
	n/a
	Jan/2019
	Nov/2018***

	PSERN (King County) Site Construction
	
	Oct/2017
	Aug/2019
	Jun/2019**

	PSERN Non-Profit Operator Formation
	
	Sep/2019
	May/2020
	May/2020***

	Radio Site Equipment Installations (Motorola)
	
	Sep/2018
	Jul/2020
	Jul/2020***

	System Optimization and Coverage Testing
	
	May/2019
	Aug/2020
	Jul/2020***

	Deploy & Transition End User Radios
	
	Mar/2020
	Dec/2020
	Dec/2020***

	Project Substantially Complete/ Transfer to PSERN Operator
	
	Sep/2020
	May/2021
	May/2021***

	PSERN Project Closeout
	
	Sep/2021
	Dec/2022
	Dec/2022***

	*behind schedule    **= at risk    ***= on schedule

	
	
	
	

	
	


Updated for 5/9/18: Re-baselined project budget. As indicated by PSERN project staff, schedule delays combined with site and system design changes, increased site development costs, additional staffing and increased staff duration and other factors have contributed to increased capital budget and total project budget costs in the re-baselined project budget. The re-baselined project budget, as compared to the original budget, is shown in Table 3.
[image: ]

The re-baselined PSERN project budget indicates an increase of approximately $32.68M in capital budget costs when compared to the original project capital budget, and a net increase in the overall project of approximately $8.63M when compared to the original total project budget. As indicated by PSERN project staff, the capital budget increase is offset by expenditure reductions in debt financing, increases in projected levy revenues and other cost reductions (e.g. decreased non-capital budget costs). The re-baselined project budget is currently estimated to have a balance of approximately $14.59M (difference between project expenditures and projected levy revenue, based on OEFA August 2017 revenue projections). Of note, March 2018 OEFA levy revenue projections for PSERN indicate a net change (increase) of approximately $2.7M from the August 2017 forecast.[footnoteRef:13] Estimated PSERN levy proceeds, per the March 2018 forecast, are shown in Table 4. [13:  The OEFA March 2018 Forecast is available at https://www.kingcounty.gov/independent/forecasting.aspx] 


Table 4: 2016-2024 PSERN Collections Estimates, as of March 2018
	2016
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020

	$29,727,603
	$30,601,830
	$31,588,828
	$32,501,796
	$33,329,914

	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	Total (2016-2024)

	$34,093,786
	$34,854,744
	$35,624,588
	$36,435,763
	$298,758,852



PSERN Funds. Ordinance 18067, adopted by Council in June 2015, established two Tier 1 funds related to the PSERN levy: 
· Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network Levy Fund (K.C.C. 4A.200.547), into which all PSERN levy collections are deposited, and 
· Puget Sound Radio Network Capital Fund (K.C.C. 4A.200.545), which may receive transfers from the Levy Fund, as well as deposits from other sources such as bond proceeds and interfund loans.

Mandatory Phased Appropriation (MPA). The PSERN project, in May 2015, was selected for Mandatory Appropriations under K.C.C. Chapter 4A.130. As a result, appropriations for the PSERN project are required to be structured by phase. The four phases of Mandatory Phased Appropriations, as identified in County Code, are as follows: Preliminary design, Design and acquisition, Implementation, and Closeout.

An appropriation to the PSERN Levy and Capital funds for project funding through project design was authorized by Council in June 2015 (Ordinance 18076). The supplemental appropriation requested under Proposed Ordinance 2018-0197 would provide expenditure authority for the final two project phases.

ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2018-0197. The proposed ordinance would appropriate approximately $205 million to the PSERN Capital Fund (CIP Fund 3361) to fund the final two phases of the PSERN project (implementation and closeout). Specifically, as indicated by project staff, this request reflects all costs associated with the completion of the project including labor costs (salaries, wages, and benefits), overhead costs, site development and ongoing vendor payments, including architecture and engineering for radio sites, specialized legal services, quality assurance consulting and construction contractors. As indicated in the transmittal letter (Attachment 2), supplemental appropriation authority is needed in order to continue construction of PSERN. 

Appropriations, to date, to the PSERN Capital Fund (CIP Fund 3361, Project 1126875) are identified in Table 5.[footnoteRef:14] [14:  PSERN funds are "double-budgeted" so they are appropriated to the PSERN Levy Fund for transfer to and expenditure from the PSERN Capital Fund.  Note that no additional funds have been appropriated to the PSERN Capital Fund in the 2017-2018 biennium, although the 2017-2018 Adopted Biennial Budget included $61.36 million in expenditure authority in the PSERN Levy Fund.] 


Table 5. Prior Appropriations to the PSERN Capital Fund 
	Ordinance 
	Brief Description
	Amount

	18076 – Council passed 6/29/15
	Project funding through project design[footnoteRef:15] [15:  The PSERN Capital Fund appropriation of $55M included approximately $27M expected to be transferred to the Capital Fund from the PSERN Levy Fund in 2016 and approximately $28M of expenditure authority related to then-estimated debt financing (interfund loans and bond issuances). Approximately $27M in debt financing was estimated in the original project budget.] 

	$54.99M

	18239 - Council passed as amended 2/22/16
	2015 2nd Omnibus included funding for the County Auditor’s Capital Project Oversight program work related to PSERN (NOTE: PSERN was approved by voters after the 2015-2016 budget for the Auditor’s Office was adopted).
	$0.15M

	Total to PSERN Capital Fund
	
	$55.14M



Additional Capital Appropriations. In addition to the $55.14 million in appropriations made to the PSERN Capital Fund, Council approved approximately $4.49 million[footnoteRef:16] in appropriations to the Radio Communication Services Capital Fund (3473) for the Next Generation Land Mobile Radio System Project (Project 1115920) for costs associated with supporting County efforts to plan, develop and help acquire the next generation Land Mobile Radio System (PSERN) to replace the County’s existing emergency radio communications system (KCERCS). As of January 2018, PSERN-related capital appropriations have totaled approximately $59.63 million. As indicated in the transmittal letter (Attachment 2), approximately $23 million has been spent. [16:  $4.49M = $1.80M (Ordinance 17419, adopted 9/17/12), $3.16M (Ordinance 17707, adopted 12/9/13) and ($0.47M) (Ordinance 18544, adopted 6/26/17). Updated for 5/9/18: This amount, as indicated by Executive staff, was paid from the PSERN Levy Fund.] 


Updated for 5/9/18: Table 6 provides a summary of total estimated capital fund expenditures for the project, organized by category. Biennial expenditures for each of these expenditure categories, per the PSERN Capital Fund financial plan (Attachment 4) are shown in Table 7.

Table 6. PSERN Capital Fund Projected Expenditures by Category
	Expenditure Category
	Total

	Wages & Benefits
	$20.07M

	Supplies
	$0.05M

	Services – Other Charges[footnoteRef:17] [17:  Includes consulting services; travel and training; misc. expenditures; partner reimbursements; radio site utilities, fuel and leases; equipment insurance; optional system vendor services; subscriber radio extended warranty; sales tax, and warehouse for installation activities.] 

	$29.32M

	Intragovernmental Services[footnoteRef:18] [18:  Includes central rates; legal services; motor pool, PSERN vehicles and parking; procurement; and quality assurance costs.] 

	$7.54M

	Capital Outlay
	$164.75M

	Contingency
	$37.83M

	Oversight Fees
	$0.13M

	Aggregate Total
Less Prior Supplemental Appropriations (Table 5)
Difference (Supplemental Appropriation Requested)
	$259.7M 
($55.1M)
$204.6M



Table 7. Projected Biennial Expenditures by Expenditure Category
	Expenditure Category
	2015-2016
Actual
	2017-2018 Estimated
	2019-2020
Estimated
	2021-2022 Estimated

	Wages & Benefits
	$2.28M
	$5.95M
	$7.48M
	$4.36M

	Supplies
	$.02M
	$.01M
	$.01M
	$.01M

	Services – Other Charges
	$6.14M
	$7.40M
	$14.12M
	$1.66M

	Intragovernmental Services
	$1.20M
	$2.74M
	$2.02M
	$1.57M

	Capital Outlay
	$0.07M
	$100.87M
	$63.59M
	$0.22M

	Contingency
	-
	$7.57M
	$15.13M
	$15.13M

	Oversight Fees
	$.13M
	-
	-
	-

	Biennium Total
	$9.84M
	$124.54M
	$102.35M
	$22.95M



As indicated by project staff, if this request were to be approved as submitted, there would be no additional appropriation requests for the PSERN Capital Fund, though there would continue to be biennial appropriation requests for the PSERN Levy Fund (relating to expenditure authority of projected biennial levy collections) for the duration of the PSERN levy.

MPA Appropriation Request – Required Supporting Documents. K.C.C. 4A.130.030 outlines the supplemental documentation required to be submitted with an appropriation request for each phase of a project subject to Mandatory Phased Appropriation. When the appropriation request encompasses work to be performed in the implementation phase of a MPA project, the following supporting documentation is required:[footnoteRef:19] [19:  K.C.C. 4A.130.030.D.] 


· Affirmation that estimates and contract documents reflect a level of design completion that is sufficient to support a final cost estimate and schedule for proceeding to procurement. As indicated by Executive staff, estimates and contract documents reflect a level of design completion that support a final cost estimate and schedule for procurement.
· The ready date for proceeding with the selected procurement method for the project. As indicated by Executive staff, standard procurement for the project was selected on August 4, 2017.
· Affirmation that all required permits are in place in accordance with the project plan or else the status of pending approvals and the anticipated date of receipt. As indicated by Executive staff, not all permits are completed but are estimated to be completed (meaning the remaining permits) by July 2019.
· Affirmation that all land acquisition, lease documents and partnership agreements are in place in accordance with the project plan or else the status of pending actions and anticipated date of receipt. As indicated by Executive staff, not all the lease documents are ready but the anticipated dates of completion are available and are being monitored.[footnoteRef:20] [20:  Ordinance 18712, adopted 4/16/18, allows for PSERN site agreements (leases, licenses, or extensions of a lease or license) to be executed by the Executive without Council approval.] 

· Affirmation that the implementing agency completed a cost estimate validation process to provide an independent evaluation of the project's cost estimates. Executive staff indicate that the PSERN re-baselined appropriation budget review was completed by Case & Associates on November 30, 2017.

Additionally, K.C.C. 4A.130.040 requires that the implementing agency establish and maintain (updating at least quarterly) a risk register and employ earned value management (updating analysis at least monthly) on the design and implementation phases of MPA projects to forecast variations in final project cost or completion date, based on progress to date. Executive staff indicated that the project risk dashboard and earned value management spending plan are updated in accordance with County Code requirements.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Updated for 5/9/18: Response to 4/25/18 Committee Question. During the first hearing for this item on April 25, 2018, a question was asked regarding whether it is possible for an MPA project supplemental appropriation request to be portioned or phased, in terms of expenditure authority. In follow up to this question, Council may amend the proposed ordinance (e.g. to authorize a different amount, add a proviso or expenditure restriction, or a combination of these options); however, County Charter Section 470.30 prohibits the Council from initiating a capital appropriation ordinance. Therefore, if Council were to appropriate less than the $205M, it cannot later on its own appropriate the balance.  Any additional or amended capital appropriation would have to be requested by the Executive (e.g. transmittal of a proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance). The only exception to the general prohibition of Section 470.30 is an emergency ordinance (which is subject to conditions).



image1.png
Table 3. PSERN Project Budget Overview

“DIFFERENCE btw.
Lot son Lotar o9 Original & Re-
Sepiernber baselined budgets
PROJECTREVENUE (LEVY) $272,792,726 $296,023,034 T ismaws ek
PROJECT EXPENDITURES
Coplalbudget 5189174950 sa18965 T samins
Non Capital Budget 1913428 516,601,706 ¥ s 128%
Contingency $78349% $78349% - 50 ox
Debt Financig 2650209 55000000 ¥ somom 12
TOTAL BUDGET $272,746,597 $281,386,440 T 6308 +31%
LEFTOVER BUDGET. s46128 514,636,595 T +siass0eer





image2.png
kil

King County




